Hearing Date
September 20, 2011

Transmittal Checklist Agenda ltem Number

Project Number:  R2009-01838 — (4)

Case(s): CUP201000091
Contact Person: Jeantine Nazar
Included NA/None Document

X ] Factual
X ] Property Location Map
< ] Staff Report
X ] Draft Findings
X ] Draft Conditions
[] [] DPW Letter
[] O FD Letter
X ] Other Department’s Letter(s)
X L] Burden Of Proof Statement(s)
] L] Environmental Documentation (IS, MMP, EIR)
] 1 Opponent And Proponent Letters
] Photographs
[] [] Resolution (ZC Or PA)
L] L] Ordinance with 8.5 X 11 Map (ZC Or PA)
X ] Aerial (Ortho/Oblique) Image(s)
X ] Land Use Radius Map
X L] Site Plan and Elevations
X [] Shelf Plan for Off-Site Sales of Alcohol/Floor Plan
X ] Chevron-Extra Mile Operations
X L] Display Options
X L]

Reviewed By: / 7 M



Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning PUBLIC HEARING D ATE | AGENDA ITEM
320 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012 9/20/2011
Telephone (213) 974-6435 .
PROJECT NUMBER R2009-01838 RPC CONSENT DATE CONTINUE TO
: Conditional Use Permit 201 000091

APPLICANT OWNER REPRESENTATIVE

Ragaa Fahmi Ragaa Fahmi - | Ragaa Fahmi

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to allow the sale of beer and wine for off-site consumption in
conjunction with an existing snack shop and Chevron gas station.

REQUIRED ENTITLEMENTS
The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to allow the sale of beer and wine for off-site consumption in

conjunction with an existing 24-hour Chevron gas station and snack shop in the Community of South Whittier, Sunshine
Acres,

LOCATION/ADDRESS
14155 E Imperial Hwy
SITE DESCRIPTION

The site plan depicts a gas station with two Canopy areas, a snack shop, and a smog shop within a .52 acre lot. There

are eleven parking spaces including six standard and four compact parking spaces as well as one handicapped
accessible.
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South City of La Mirada City of La Mirada
West Auto Shop C-1 (Restricted Business)
GENERAL PLAN/COMMUNITY PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION MAXIMUM DENSITY
Countywide General Plan 1-Low Density Residential N/A
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION
Class 1 Categorical Exemption—Existing Facilities J
RPC LAST MEETING ACTION SUMMARY v
[LAST RPC MEETING DATE RPC ACTION _ NEEDED FOR NEXT MEETING
MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO MEMBERS ABSTAINING/ABSENT

TO BE COMPLETED ONLY ON CASES TO BE HEARD BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
| STAFF CONTACT PERSON: Jeantine Nazar

RPC HEARING DATE(S) RPC ACTION DATE RPC RECOMMENDATION
MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO MEMBERS ABSTAINING
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (PRIORTO HEARING):
SPEAKERS* PETITIONS LETTERS

L (0)0 (o 1o (F) o Q) 0 (F) 0

*(0) = Opponents (F) = In Favor




e oo ©

SO

Ny s




STAFF ANALYSIS
PROJECT NUMBER 2009-01838- (4)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 201000091

ENTITLEMENT REQUEST
The applicant requests a conditional use permit to authorize off-site sale of beer and wine in an
existing snack shop and gas station.

Project Description

The applicant, Ragaa Fahmi, requests a conditional use permit to allow the sale of beer and
wine for off-site consumption in conjunction with an existing snack shop and Chevron Gas
Station located at 14155 Imperial Hwy within the unincorporated community of South Whittier —
Sunshine Acres in the C-1 (Restricted Business) Zone. The applicant is purchasing a new
license to sell beer and wine on the subject property. The gas station and the snack shop are
open 24/7 and the smog shop operates from 8:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday through Saturday.
The alcohol sales would be limited to between the hours of 6:00 am to 2:00 am. No alcohol
sales are allowed between the hours of 2:00 am and 6:00 am.

Special Requirements for Off-Site Sales of Beer and Wine

Off-site sales of beer and wine is subject to a conditional use permit in zone C-1 pursuant to the
Los Angeles County Zoning Code Section 22.28.110. The request must meet the Conditional
Use Permit Burden of Proof requirements of Section 22.56.040, the Additional Findings
requirements for off-site alcoholic beverages sales in Section 22.56.195; and the additional
conditions for sale of beer and wine in conjunction with the sale of motor vehicle fuel in Section
22.56.245 of the Los Angeles County Code.

DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Location

The subject property is located at 14155 Imperial Highway, in the Sunshine Acres Zoned District
within the unincorporated community of South Whittier — Sunshine Acres.

Physical Features

The site is located on a flat commercial lot immediately adjacent to residential and commercial
areas. The lot size is 22,365 square-feet containing a gas station, a snack shop and a smog
shop. The landscaped area covers 13.34 percent or a total of 2,984 square foot consisting of
small islands within the property. :

SITE DESCRIPTION

EXISTING ZONING

Subject Property

The subject property is zoned C-1 (Restricted Business).
Surrounding Properties

Surrounding properties within 500’ radius consists of the following:
North: Apartments

South: Gas Station

East: Flower Shop

West: Auto Parts

EXISTING LAND USES
Subject Property
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The subject property contains a gas station, a convenience store, a smog testing shop and also
provides propane gas tanks, air and water services.

Surrounding Properties

North: C-1(Restricted Business)

South: City of La Mirada

East: C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial Billboard Exclusion)
West: C-1(Restricted Business)

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The Department of Regional Planning has determined that a Categorical Exemption, Class 1 —
Existing Facilities, is the appropriate environmental documentation under California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) reporting requirements.

PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY :
PP 201000309- A plot plan to allow interior and exterior tenant improvements and additions to
the existing mechanic/smog shop and snack shop approved on June 8, 2010.

PP 200901237- A plot plan for the re-facing of two canopy signs and the re-facing or installation
of the freestanding pole sign for Chevron approved on May 18, 2010.

PP 16663- A plot plan to authorize a sign program filed on June 24, 1998.

GENERAL PLAN

The land use designation for the subject property within the Countywide General Plan is 1 (Low-
Density Residential). This land designation is primarily suitable for single-family detached
housing units, including large lot estates and typical suburban tract developments. (General
Plan Chapter lll- Land Use Policy Map, Page 21-22). It is however, not the intent of the General
Plan Policy to preclude local commercial and industrial services, schools, churches and other
community service uses.

SITE PLAN/DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

The existing Chevron gas station: snack shop and smog shop are allowed uses within the C-1
zone. The smog shop does not include body or smog related repairs. There is a masonry wall,
10-foot in height, which separates the gas station from the residential area to the north. The
smog shop operating hours are from 8:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday through Saturday.

Premises in Zone C-1 shall be subject to the following devefopment standards:

A. That not to exceed 90 percent of the net area be occupied by buildings, with a minimum of 10
percent of the net area landscaped with a tawn, shrubbery, flowers and/or trees, which shall be
continuously maintained in good condition. Incidental walkways, if needed, may be developed in
the landscaped area.

Plot Plan 201000309 approved a total of 2,792 square-feet or 12.5 percent built coverage area,
and landscaping of 2,984 square-feet or 13 percent coverage area which are within the required
Standards. :
B. That there shall be parking facilities as required by Part 11 of Chapter 22.52.
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The snack shop requires 10 parking spaces and the smog shop an additional parking space for
a total of eleven spaces. The existing site includes six standard parking spaces, four compact
and one ADA accessible parking spaces and thereby complies with the parking standards.

SITE PLAN

The site plan depicts a 22,365 square-foot lot containing 2,510 square-feet of snack shop, and
246 square-feet of smog shop, there are two canopy areas covering ten gas pumps, with lot
coverage of 12.5 percent or a total of 2,750 square foot built area and with 13.3 percent and
2,984 square-feet of landscaping area. There are 11 parking spaces including six standard
parking spaces, four compact and one handicapped accessible. Four driveways provide access
to the site through Imperial Highway to the south and Valley View Avenue to the east, two on
each side. The trash enclosure is located on the north side of the lot by the smog shop.

Floor Plan

The applicant provided a shelf plan for off-site sales of alcohol. The alcohol shelves occupy
about five percent or 738 linear feet of the total shelf space. Staff has included a copy of the
shelf calculation and the fioor area plan with this report.

Extra Mile Chevron Operations

The store operates under the Chevron Extra Mile Program. Chevron Corporation oversees and
monitors regularly Extra Mile Franchise Chevron operations to ensure the store operation meets
the guideline rules and regulations of both Chevron and the State of California. As per the
applicant, beer and wine sales is highly recommended by the Chevron Extra Mile but it is not
mandated. The Chevron Extra Mile guidelines provide options for beer and wine display in the
refrigerated area. Staff has provided a copy of both display options attached to this report.

General Operations

The snack shop sells a variety of merchandise to include tobacco, fresh coffee, hot dogs,
nachos, ice cream, non-alcoholic beverages, and a variety of snacks. The store provides
California lottery sales and an ATM machine for customers. There are two camera screens
inside the store providing images of the interior and exterior of the subject site. As per the
applicant the films are kept for 60-days. A total of 13 refrigerated doors provide non-alcoholic
sales in the snack shop. The applicant proposes four refrigerated doors be devoted to beer and
wine plus a rack of four shelves to provide wine within the promotional display area. There is a
restroom available to public and provides public commodity and service. The smog shop does
not provide repair services. It is a Smog Check Only shop.

BURDEN OF PROOF

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section 22.56.040 of the Los
Angeles County Code. '

1. That the requested use at the location proposed will not:
A. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working
in the surrounding area, or
B. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other
persons located in the vicinity of the site, or
C. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety
or general welfare. :
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2. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls,
fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features
prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise required in order to integrate said use with
the uses in the surrounding area.

3. That the proposed site is adequately served:
A. By highways or streets of sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the
kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate, and
B. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

The Burden of Proof with applicant’s responses is attached. Staff is of the opinion that the
applicant has met the burden of proof.

Addendum Burden of Proof, Alcoholic Beverage Sales
Per Section 22.56.195.B of the Los Angeles County Code, in addition to the findings required in
Section 22.56.090, the applicant shall also substantiate the following findings:

A. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of a
place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground or any similar
use within a 600 foot radius; and

There are no sensitive uses within a 600-foot radius. Monte Vista Middle School is located

within 700 feet from the subject property. Staff has not received any comments from the

school.

B. The requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in relation to any
residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely affect said area;
and

The subject property is buffered from adjacent apartment units on the north side by a 10-foot
masonry wall.

C. The requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue concentration
of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500 feet shall not be construed as
undue concentration; provided, however, that the planning agency may find that the
public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling alcoholic beverages
for off-site consumption , outweighs the facts that it is located within a 500-foot radius
of any other facility selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-site
consumption, in which case the shelf space devoted to alcoholic beverages shall be
limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf space in the establishment; and

The subject property is within census tract 5031.01 and has seven off-site licenses and five

are allowed. South Whittier School District is within a 1000-foot radius. There is an

overconcentration of alcoholic beverage sales within the census tract. In addition, there is an
overconcentration of alcohol sales within a 500-foot radius. There are two alcohol sales for
off-site consumption; a market located at 12721 Valley View Avenue and a liquor store
located at 14214 Imperial Hwy. Both establishments are on the other side of Imperial Hwy

and to the south of the subject property within a 500-foot radius. Staff has included a

condition limiting the alcoholic beverage shelf space to a maximum of five percent of the

total merchandise shelves in the store as required by the Code.
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D. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the economic
welfare of the nearby community; and

The addition of beer and wine will provide convenience to customers by offering additional

products.

E. The exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior
appearance of commercial structures already constructed or under construction
within the immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight, deterioration, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

The existing site was renovated in 2010 to allow the addition of 695 square-feet, and to

remodel the existing gas station, snack shop and smog only shop. The Subject gas station

and landscaping is neat and clean.

Additional Conditions for Sale of Beer and Wine in Conjunction with the Sale of Motor
Vehicle Fuel

Pursuant to Section 22.56.245 of the Los Angeles County Code, “In addition to the conditions
imposed pursuant to Section 22.56.100, the following development standards shall be
mandatory conditions of such grant:

A. No beer or wine shall be displayed within five feet of the cash register or the front door
unless it is in a permanently affixed cooler,

No advertisement of alcoholic beverages shall be displayed at motor fuel islands,

No sale of alcoholic beverages shall be made from a drive-in window.

No display or sale of beer or wine shall be made from an ice tub.

. No self-illuminated advertising for beer or wine shall be located on buildings or windows.
The proposed beer and wine shelves are about 40’ away from the cashier and about 44’ from
the entrance door.

moow

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department ,

The Norwalk Sheriff's station indicated in its report dated July 15, 2011, that the subject property
had a total of 13 calls for service from 2007 to 2011. The reports include the following; a case of
arson in 2007, six drug related incidents in 2008, stolen vehicle, stolen license plate, vandalism,
towed vehicle and receiving stolen property, one stolen vehicle in 2011 and no incidents in 2009
and 2010. A copy of the report is attached to this report.

PATROL OFFICER
The patrol officer indicated that he has no problems with issuance of the conditional use permit.

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) ,
Coordination between the County and ABC is required relating to the sale of alcoholic
beverages in the subject community. In its report dated July 11, 2011, ABC reported the
following findings regarding the project location within the South Whittier Community.

1. The crime-reporting district for the subject community is Crime Reporting District No.
495. The subject census tract is located within a crime-reporting district with higher than
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average crime. The average number of offenses per district, countywide is 151.74
criminal offenses. An area is considered a “high crime” area if 120% of average criminal
offenses are present (120% of 151.74 is 182.1 offenses). The reported crimes total 427;
this represents about 2 times the average criminal offenses estimated countywide. This
percentage exceeds the 120 threshold of 180 offenses. The area, therefore, is
considered a “high-crime” reporting district.

2. ABC monitors alcoholic licenses based on countrywide population formulas for total
licenses issued and the resale of existing licenses no longer in use included in its
analysis is information by census tract indicating the number of licenses allowed and the
numbers of existing licenses in the subject census tract. ABC indicates whether an
“undue concentration” of alcohol exists based on those statistics. In the report, ABC
provided the following information: The census tract for the subject community is Tract
No. 5031.01. Seven liquor licenses are located within the subject census tract and five
licenses are “allowed” according to ABC formulas. An undue concentration of licenses
exists and a letter of public convenience or necessity is required by a Governing Body.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 of the County Code, the Notice of Public
Hearing was advertised in the La Opinion on August 18, 2011 and in the San Gabriel Valley
Tribune on August 19, 2011. A total of 68 public hearing notices regarding the subject
application were mailed out to the owners of properties located within the 500-foot radius on
August 15, 2011. Three notices were sent to the local community groups and residents on the
Zoned District courtesy list.

Case information materials, including the Notice of Public Hearing and Factual Sheet were sent
to the South Whittier Library, located at 14433 Leffingwell Road, Whittier, CA 90604 on August
11, 2011. The same information was posted on the Department of Regional Planning’s web site
at http://planning.lacounty.gov.

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.175 of the County Code, the applicant must post
the public hearing notice on the property no less than 30 days prior to the public hearing date.
Staff received photos and the Certificate of Posting stating that the Notice of Public Hearing was
posted on August 17, 2011 from the applicant’s agent.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Staff has not received any public comments from a resident regarding the sale of beer and wine.

STAFF EVALUATION

Staff visited the site on August 11, 2011 and found the property to be clean and well managed.
The Chevron Gas Station is located at the intersection of two major thoroughfares: Imperial
Highway and Valley View Avenue. There are four large driveway entrances accessing the
property, two from each side. Six lighting poles each with two 300 watts halogens provide
lighting to the subject property. There are propane gas, water and air sales for customers
available on the subject property. A10-foot concrete wall separates the gas station from the
adjacent residential area. There is a temporary sign on the property that does not have an
approval from Regional Planning. The owner would like to maintain the existing sign. Staff
recommended that the owner prepare sign plan to include with the Exhibit A. Staff has included
a copy of the sign plan with this report as provided by the applicant.
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Staff received comments in favor of the project from the Patrol Officer. Staff finds that a public
necessity and convenience for an additional facility selling alcoholic beverages exist. The
proposed sale of alcoholic beverages would provide an easy access to its customers most
specifically to pedestrians on the north side of Imperial Highway. '

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to change
based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public hearing:

Staff recommends approval of Project Number R2009-01838, Conditional Use Permit
201000091 (4), subject to the attached conditions.

JN: MM

Attachments:

Draft Conditions of Approval and Findings
Applicant’s Burden of Proof statement
Site Photographs

Site Plan/Sign Plan

Land Use Map

ABC report and Sheriff's Comments
Display Options _

Alcohol Shelf Calculation



FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE HEARING OFFICER
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PROJECT NUMBER R2009-01838 — (4)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 201000091

REQUEST:
The applicant requests a conditional use permit to authorize off-site sale of beer and wine in an
existing snack shop and gas station.

HEARING DATE: SEPTEMBER 20, 2011

Findings

1.

The subject property is located at 14155 Imperial Highway, in the Sunshine Acres Zoned
District within the unincqrporated community of South Whittier — Sunshine Acres.

The site is located on a flat commercial lot immediately adjacent to residential and
commercial areas. The lot size is 22,365 square-feet containing a gas station, a snack shop
and a smog shop, a smog testing shop and also provides propane gas tanks, air and water
services. The landscaped area covers 13.34 percent or a total of 2,984 square foot
consisting of small islands within the property.

The applicant, Ragaa Fahmi, requests a conditional use permit to allow the sale of beer and
wine for off-site consumption in conjunction with an existing snack shop and Chevron Gas
Station located at 14155 Imperial Hwy within the unincorporated community of South

- Whittier — Sunshine Acres in the C-1 (Restricted Business) Zone. The applicant is

purchasing a new license to sell beer and wine on the subject property. The gas station and
the snack shop are open 24/7 and the smog shop operates from 8:00 am to 6:00 pm
Monday through Saturday. The alcohol sales would be limited to between the hours of 6:00
am to 2:00 am. No alcohol sales are allowed between the hours of 2:00 am and 6:00 am.

Off-site sales of beer and wine is subject to a conditional use permit in zone C-1 pursuant to
the Los Angeles County Zoning Code Section 22.28.110. The request must meet the
Conditional Use Permit Burden of Proof requirements of Section 22.56.040, the Additional
Findings requirements for off-site alcoholic beverages sales in Section 22.56.195: and the
additional conditions for sale of beer and wine in conjunction with the sale of motor vehicle
fuel in Section 22.56.245 of the Los Angeles County Code.

The subject property is zoned C-1 (Restricted Business).

Surrounding properties within 500’ radius consists of the following:
North: Apartments .

South: Gas Station

East: Flower Shop

West: Auto Parts

Surrounding Properties within a 500-foot radius are as follows:
North: C-1(Restricted Business)

South: City of La Mirada

East: C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial Billboard Exclusion)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

West: C-1(Restricted Business)

The land use designation for the subject property within the Countywide General Plan is 1
(Low-Density Residential). This land designation is primarily suitable for single-family
detached housing units, including large lot estates and typical suburban tract developments.
It is however, not the intent of the General Plan Policy to preclude local commercial and
industrial services. The draft General Plan Land Use designation indicates the subject
property is located within a CG-(General Commercial) land use designation, consistent with
the current use.

The existing Chevron gas station, snack shop and smog shop are allowed uses within the
C-1 zone. The smog shop does not include body or smog related repairs. There is a
masonry wall, 10-foot in height, which separates the gas station from the residential area to
the north. The smog shop operating hours are from 8:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday through
Saturday.

The snack shop requires 10 parking spaces and the smog shop an additional parking space
for a total of eleven spaces. The existing site includes six standard parking spaces, four
compact and one ADA accessible parking spaces and thereby complies with the parking
standards.

Plot Plan 201000309 approved a total of 2,792 square-feet or 12.5 percent built coverage
area, and landscaping of 2,984 square-feet or 13 percent coverage area which are within
the required standards.

The site plan depicts a 22,365 square-foot lot containing 2,510 square-feet of snack shop,
and 246 square-feet of smog shop, withlot coverage of 12.5 percent or a total of 2,750
square-foot built area and with 13.3 percent and 2,984 square-feet of landscaping area.
There are 11 parking spaces including six standard parking spaces, four compact and one
handicapped accessible. Four driveways provide access to the site through Imperial
Highway to the south and Valley View Avenue to the east, two on each side. The trash
enclosure is located on the north side of the lot by the smog shop. There are two canopy
areas covering ten gas pumps.

The applicant provided a shelf plan for off-site sales of alcohol. The alcohol shelves occupy
about five percent or 738 linear feet of the existing display area or 14,809 linear feet of the
total shelf space. Staff has included a copy of the shelf calculation and the floor area plan
with this report.

There are no sensitive uses within a 600-foot radius. Monte Vista Middle School is located

within 700 feet from the subject property. Staff has not received any comments from the
school.

The subject property is buffered from adjacent apartment units on the north side by a 10-foot
masonry wall.

There is an overconcentration of alcohol sales within a 500-foot radius. There are two
alcohol sales for off-site consumption; a market located at 12721 Valley View Avenue and a
liquor store located at 14214 Imperial Hwy. Both establishments are on the other side of
Imperial Hwy and to the south of the subject property within a 500-foot radius.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

The Norwalk Sheriff's station indicated in its report dated July 15, 2011, that the subject
property had a total of 13 calls for service from 2007 to 2011. The reports include the
following: a case of arson in 2007, six drug related incidents in 2008, stolen vehicle, stolen
license plate, vandalism, towed vehicle and receiving stolen property, one stolen vehicle in
2011 and no incidents in 2009 and 2010. :

The patrol officer indicated that he has no problems with issuance of the conditional use
permit. :

The crime-reporting district for the subject community is Crime Reporting District No. 495,
The subject census tract is located within a crime-reporting district with higher than average
crime. The average number of offenses per district, countywide is 151.74 criminal offenses.
An area is considered a “high crime” area if 120% of average criminal offenses are present
(120% of 151.74 is 182.1 offenses). The reported crimes total 427; this represents about 2
times the average criminal offenses estimated countywide. This percentage exceeds the
120 threshold of 180 offenses. The area, therefore, is considered a “high-crime” reporting
district.

ABC monitors alcoholic licenses based on countrywide population formulas for total licenses
issued and the resale of existing licenses no longer in use included in its analysis is
information by census tract indicating the number of licenses allowed and the numbers of
existing licenses in the subject census tract. ABC indicates whether an “undue
concentration” of alcohol exists based on those statistics. In the report, ABC provided the
following information: The census tract for the subject community is Tract No. 5031.01.
Seven liquor licenses are located within the subject census tract and five licenses are
“allowed” according to ABC formulas. An undue concentration of licenses exists and a letter
of public convenience or necessity is required by a Governing Bodly.

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 of the County Code, the Notice of Public
Hearing was advertised in the La Opinion on August 18, 2011 and in the San Gabriel Valley
Tribune on August 19, 2011. A total of 68 public hearing notices regarding the subject
application were mailed out to the owners of properties located within the 500-foot radius on
August 15, 2011. Three notices were sent to the local community groups and residents on
the Zoned District courtesy list.

Case information materials, including the Notice of Public Hearing and Factual Sheet were
sent to the South Whittier Library, located at 14433 Leffingwell Road, Whittier, CA 90604 on
August 11, 2011. The same information was posted on the Department of Regional
Planning’s web site.

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.175 of the County Code, the applicant must
post the public hearing notice on the property no less than 30 days prior to the public
hearing date. Staff received photos and the Certificate of Posting stating that the Notice of
Public Hearing was posted on August 17, 2011 from the applicant’s agent.

Staff has not received any public comments regarding the sale of beer and wine.
Staff finds that a public necessity and convenience for an additional facility selling alcoholic

beverages exist. The proposed sale of alcoholic beverages would provide an easy access to
its customers most specifically to pedestrians on the north side of Imperial Highway.
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24.

25.

However, a condition limits the alcoholic beverage sales shelf space to a maximum of five
percent of the total merchandise shelves in the store as required by the Code.

To assure continued compatibility between the use of the subject property allowed by this
grant and surrounding land uses, the Hearing Officer determines that it is necessary to limit
the term of the grant to 15 years.

The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of proceedings
upon which the Commission’s decision is based in this matter is at the Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning, 13" Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple Street, Los
Angeles, CA 90012. The custodian of such documents and materials shall be the Section
Head of the Zoning Permits East Section, Los Angeles County Department of Regional
Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES:

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section 22.56.040 of the Los
Angeles County Code.

1.

That the requested use at the location proposed will not:

A. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working
in the surrounding area, or

B. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other
persons located in the vicinity of the site, or

C. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety
or general welfare.

That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls,
fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features
prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise required in.order to integrate said use with
the uses in the surrounding area.

That the proposed site is adequately served:

A. By highways or streets of sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the
kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate, and

B. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

Per Section 22.56.195.B of the Los Angeles County Code, in addition to the findings required in
Section 22.56.090, the applicant shall also substantiate the following findings:

A. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of a
place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground or any similar
use within a 600 foot radius; and

B. The requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in relation to any
residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely affect said area;
and

C. The requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue concentration

of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500 feet shall not be construed as
undue concentration; provided, however, that the planning agency may find that the
public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling alcoholic beverages
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for off-site consumption , outweighs the facts that it is located within a 500-foot radius
of any other facility selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-site
consumption, in which case the shelf space devoted to alcoholic beverages shall be
limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf space in the establishment: and

D. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the economic
welfare of the nearby community; and

E. The exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior
appearance of commercial structures already constructed or under construction
within the immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight, deterioration, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

Pursuant to Section 22.56.245 of the Los Angeles County Code, “In addition to the conditions
imposed pursuant to Section 22.56.100, the foliowing development standards shall be
mandatory conditions of such grant:

A. No beer or wine shall be displayed within five feet of the cash register or the front door
- unless it is in a permanently affixed cooler,

B. No advertisement of alcoholic beverages shall be displayed at motor fuel islands,

C. No sale of alcoholic beverages shall be made from a drive-in window. '

D. No display or sale of beer or wine shall be made from an ice tub.

E. No self-illuminated advertising for beer or wine shall be located on buildings or windows.

HEARING OFFICER ACTION:

1. The Hearing Officer finds that a Categorical Exemption, Class 1 —Existing Facilities, is the
appropriate environmental documentation under California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) reporting requirements.

2. In view of the findings of fact and conclusions presented above, Conditional Use Permit
2010000091 —(4) is APPROVED subject to the attached conditions.

c: Hearing Officer, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety

MM:JN
9/8/2011
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This grant authorizes the sale of beer and wine for off-site consumption in a snack shop
and gas station located at 14155 Imperial Hwy, as depicted on the approved Exhibit “A”
and subject to all of the following conditions of approval:

1.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the
applicant and any other person, corporation or other entity makmg use of this
grant.

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner
of the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the
Department of Regional Planning their affidavit stating that they are aware of, and
agree to accept, all of the conditions of this grant and that the conditions of the
grant have been recorded as required by Condition No. 6, and until all required
monies have been paid pursuant to Condition No. 9. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, this condition (No. 2), and Conditions No. 3 [indemnification], 4 [litigation
deposit], and 8 [expiration date] shall be effective immediately upon final approval
of this grant by the County. The recorded affidavit shall be filed and the requured
monies shall be paid by November 21, 2011.

The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this permit
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government

-Code Section 65009. The County shall promptly notify the permittee of any claim,

action, or proceeding and the County shall cooperate reasonably in the defense. If
the County fails to promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action or proceeding,
or if the County fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the permittee shall not

- thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County.

In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed
against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing pay the
Department of Regional Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from which actual
costs shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the expenses
involved in the Department's cooperation in the defense, including but not limited
to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance to permittee or permittee's
counsel. The permittee shall also pay the following supplemental deposits, from
which actual costs shall be billed and deducted:

a. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of the
amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to
bring the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit. There is no limit to the
number of supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of
the litigation.
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b. At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or supplemental

deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. :
The cost for collection and duplication of records and other related documents will
be paid by the permittee according to Los Angeles County Code Section
2.170.010.

5. If any provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid, the permit shall be
void and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.

6. Prior to the use of this grant, the property owner or permittee shall record the
terms and conditions of the grant in the office of the County Recorder. In
addition, upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant,
the property owner or permittee shall promptly provide a copy of the grant and its
conditions to the transferee or lessee of the subject property.

7. This grant will terminate on September 21, 2026. Entitlement to use of the
property thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. At least six (6)
months prior to the expiration of this permit and in the event that the permittee
intends to continue operations after such date, a new nonconforming review
application shall be filed with the Department of Regional Planning. The
application shall be a request for continuance of the use permitted under this grant.

8.  This grant shall expire unless used within two years from the date of final approval
by the County. The date of final approval is the date of the approval action plus
any applicable appeal period. A single one-year time extension may be requested
in writing and with the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date.

1. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation applicable to
any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the permittee to cease any
development or activity not in full compliance shall be a violation of these conditions.
Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with the conditions of this grant as well as
to ensure that any development undértaken on the subject property is in accordance with
the approved site plan on file. The permittee shall deposit with the County the sum of
$1600.00. The deposit shall be placed in a performance fund, which shall be used
exclusively to compensate Regional Planning for all expenses incurred while inspecting
the premises to determine the permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval. The
fund provides for eight (8) biennial (one every other year) inspections. Inspections shall
be unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this
grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation of
any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible and
shall reimburse Regional Planning for all additional enforcement efforts necessary to bring
the subject property into compliance. The amount charged for additional inspections shall
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

be $200.00 per inspection, or the current recovery cost at the time any additional
inspections are required, whichever is greater. '

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of
a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission or
a hearing officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke or modify this
grant, if the Commission or hearing officer finds that these conditions have been
violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the public’s
health or safety or so as to be a nuisance.

All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the subject
property must be complied with unless otherwise set forth in these conditions or
shown on the approved plans. '

All structures shall conform to the requirements of the Division of Building and
Safety and Department of Public Works.

All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of extraneous
markings, drawings or signage that was not approved by the Department of
Regional Planning. These shall include any of the above that do not directly relate
to the business being operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent
information about said premises.

In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall
remove or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of such
occurrence, weather permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings shall be
of a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces.
The only exceptions shall be seasonal decorations or signage provided under the
auspices of a civic or non-profit organization.

The permittee shall maintain all landscaping on the subject property in a neat,
clean and healthful condition, including proper pruning, weeding, removal of litter,
fertilizing and replacement of plants when necessary.

There shall be eleven parking spaces available on the site including one for
handicapped accessible.

The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance
with the plans marked Exhibit “A.”

The subject facility shall be developed and maintained in accordance with
requirements of Los Angeles County Department of Public Health. Adequate water
and sewage disposal facilities shall be provided to the satisfaction of said
Department.
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18. The subject property shall be buffered by a 10-foot high masonry wall from the
adjacent residential use to the north.

19. The operation of the facility is further subject to all of the following conditions:
a. The consumption of alcoholic beverages shall be prohibited on the subject
property. The permittee shall post signage on the premises prohibiting
consumption of alcoholic beverages on the premises;

b. The conditions of this grant shall be retained on the premises at all times
and shall be immediately produced upon request of any County Sheriff,
Zoning Inspector or Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control agent. . The
manager and all employees of the facility shall be knowledgeable of the
conditions herein;

c. Loitering shall be prohibited on the subject property, including loitering by
employees of the subject property. Signage in compliance with Section
22.52 Part 10 of the County Code shall be placed on the premises
indicating said prohibition. Employees shall be instructed to enforce these
regulations and to call local law enforcement if necessary;

d. The permittee, and all managers and designated employees of the
establishment, who directly serve or are in the practice of selling alcoholic
beverages, shall participate in the LEAD (Licensee Education on Alcohol
and Drugs) Program provided by the State of California Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control. All new designated employees shall be
required to attend. The licensee shall display a certificate or plaque in a
publicly accessible area of the establishment such as the lobby, indicating
they have participated in this program. Proof of completion of the facilities’
training program by employees, the licensee and all managers shall be
available upon request;

e. The permittee shall not advertise the sale of alcoholic beverages on the
exterior of any structure on the subject property including windows, walls,
fences or similar structures;

f. All regulations of the State of California prohibiting the sale of alcoholic
beverages to minors shall be strictly enforced;

g. The permittee shall post or otherwise provide telephone numbers of local
law enforcement agencies and taxicab companies at or near the cashier,
or similar public service area. Such telephone numbers shall be visible by
and available to the general public;

h. The subject property shall be equipped with a security camera that is
capable of receiving an image on disc or tape that can be made a
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permanent record and that can be enlarged through projection or other
means. Cameras shall be subject to periodic inspections by local law
enforcement. The tapes shall be kept 60 days and shall be available to the
Sheriff's, if requested.

i. No sale of alcoholic beverages shall be made from a drive-in window;

j- No beer or wine shall be displayed within five feet of the cash register or
the front door unless itis in a permanently affixed cooler;

k. No self-illuminated advertising for beer or wine shall be located on
buildings or windows.

. The gas station and the snack shop operate 24/7. Conditions on hours of
alcohol sale should be consistent with store operating hours. Alcohol sales
shall be prohibited between 2:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m. on any day, consistent
with California state law; :

m. No display of alcoholic beverages shall be made from an ice tub;
n. The permittee shall maintain the property in a neat and orderly fashion.

0. The permittee shall display alcoholic beverages only in the cooler or
shelving designated for storage of said beverages as depicted on the
“shelf plan” labeled Exhibit ‘A’. No additional display of alcoholic
beverages shall be provided elsewhere on the premises;

p. The alcohol shelves shall not exceed five percent of the total shelf space.

g. The licensed premises shall have no coin operated amusements, such as
pool tables, juke boxes, video games, small carousel rides or similar riding
machines, with the exception of official State Lottery machines;

r. Employees on duty after 10:00 pm shall be at least 21 years of age;

s. No beer or wine advertising shall be located on motor fuel islands
(pursuant to Title 22);

t. There shall be no beer sold in containers under one quart or in less than
six-pack quantities. The permittee shall post signs on the coolers and
cashier station stating the selling of single containers of beer is prohibited;

u. The licensed premises shall have no coin operated amusements, such as
pool tables, juke boxes, video games, small carousel rides or similar riding
machines, with the exception of official State Lottery machines;
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v. There shall be no wine, with the exception of wine coolers, sold in
containers of less than 750 milliliters. No miniatures of any type may be
sold. Wine coolers shall not be sold in less than four-pack quantities;

w. No malt liquors and/or malt based products with alcoholic content greater
than five percent by volume shall be sold:;

x. All lighting required by this grant shall be of sufficient power to illuminate
and make easily discernable the appearance and conduct of all persons
within lighted areas during operating hours and shall be designed so as to
direct light and glare only onto the facility premises. Said lighting and
glare shall be deflected, shaded and focused away from all adjoining
properties. The permittee shall provide adequate lighting in all parking
areas, above all entrances and exits to the premises and walkways;

y. The sale of fortified wines shall be prohibited:;

z. Trash enclosure areas shall be screened from public and private view. All
litter and trash shall be collected regularly from the premises and the
adjacent right-of-way.

aa.No outside storage shall be allowed;

bb. Temporary signs or banners advertising alcoholic beverages “specials” or
any similar promotions shall not be displayed on the exterior walls or
fascia of the building;

cc. Exterior advertising on the subjecf prbperty shall be maintained in
compliance with all of the requirements of Section 22.52 Part 10 of the
County Zoning Ordinance;

dd.To ensure that any and all future operators of the subject property
understand conditions of approval, the permittee shall promptly inform the
department of Regional Planning of any changes in permittee and /or
ownership. New operators shall provide written affirmation of their
acceptance and understanding of the conditions of the grant as required
by the Director of Planning; and

ee. The permittee shall maintain a current contact name, address, and phone
number on file with the Department of Regional Planning at all times.

MM: JN

09/08/2011
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Los Angeles County Sheriffs Department
Norwalk Sheriff's Station
Crime Analysis Unit

September 20, 2010

To: Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning

jnazar@planning.lacounty.gov

Regarding: Crime statistics and calls for service at 14155 E Imperial Hwy, La

Mirada “Chevron Gas Station”

Time period: July 1, 2007 — July 15, 2011

Year Number of reports

2007 _ 1 (arson)

2008 6 ( drug related, stolen vehicle, stolen

license plate, vandalism, towed vehicle,
receiving stolen property

2009

2010 0

2011 1 (stolen vehicle)

L Year Number of Calls for service
2007 1 (business dispute)
2008 8 (2-business disputes, 2-alarm calls,
abandoned vehicle, found property,

fight, stolen vehicle)

2009 4 (business dispute, 2- 911 hang ups-

accidental dial, nozzie damaged)
2010 0
2011 0

Any additional questions or information please contact, Lisa Marie Morissette,

Norwalk Station, Crime Analyst, (562) 466

-5458.




Conditional Use Permit Burden of Proof

A.

The acquisition of a Beer and Wine license wifl not adversely affect the health, peace, comfort, or
welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding area. Chevron helps oversee the rules
that we follow to ensure that our business would provide a public convenience by allowing service
station patrons beer and wine. The sale of beer and wine will not be materially detrimental to the
use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site. The
primary purpose of the business is gasoline sales. Beer and wine sales is a small percentage of the
business and the sales area for beer and wine would be incidental relative to the range of products
offered in the market. Yet it is still an essential part of our business’s overall charisma.

The requested use at the location will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or
valuation of property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site or leopardizes, endanger or
otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety, or general welfare. We will advertise
neither beer nor wine in the windows or display. The sale hours of beer and wine will be limited to
ensure public safety. Thereis a twenty-five foot wall that separates the back ally of the service
station and the local apartment parking lot.

We will card and not sell any beer or wine to anyone under the age of twenty-one.
We will advertise neither beer nor wine on the windows.

We reserve the right not to sell to certain customers.

There will not be any outdoor sales of the beer or wine.

We will sell only closed cans and containers.

B.

The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences, parking, and
loading facilities, landscaping and other development features prescribed in this Title 22. This Beer and
Wine license is a required element of Chevron Extra Mile’s franchise. Chevron Extra Mile has
professionally drawn out a C-store that would adequately accommodate this acquisition of a Beer and
Wine license. There is enough space and parking to lodge the sale of beer and wine in the proposed
facility.

C.

The proposed site is adequately served by highways sufficient of width, and without difficulty would
accommodate the quantity of traffic the Beer and Wine license would generate. The facility is located
on the major intersection of: Imperial Hwy and Valley View Rd. Both Imperial Hwy and Valley View Rd



are three lanes wide. The plan is to cater to passerby traffic while purchasing gasoline. While there are
other options for purchasing beer and wine in the area, our sales will specifically be oriented toward

passerby traffic that would be able utilize the opportunity to buy beer and wine conveniently in the C-
store Extra Mile.

The service station is oriented toward 3 major thoroughfare not a local street. Therefore, no
disproportionate impact would occur as a result of this project.




L\\:K - Cu? Ry deg o: Prad
A. The beer and wine license will not adversely affect the use of a place used exclusively
for religious worship, school, parks, or playgrounds. There are no places of religious

worship, schools, parks, or playgrounds within a 600 foot radiys of our Chevron location.

By default we will not adversely affect these places.

C. The amount of beer that would be sold if given the beer and wine permit would be
modest relative to the size of the convenient store. If not given the beer and wine

license, we would be at a significant competitive disadvantage.

D. The sale of beer and wine does not only hold a convenience factor, but it will also create
an excellent source of sales-tax revenue for the state of California. It will bring forth

superb economic welfare for the state of California.



FAHMIS INC.

..............................................................................................................................

14155 E. Imperial Hwy
La Mirada, CA 90638
Phone (562) 217-3940
rfahmi@fullerton.edu

Cevro

September 1, 2011

Los Angeles County Department Of Alcoholic and Beverage Control
Letter of Non-Interference
Permit: R2009 — 01838

To Whom It May Concern

Chevron-Extra Mile Station Located at: 14155 Imperial HWY. La Mirada, Ca 90638

The beer and wine license is an important element of Extra Mile Franchise Chevron guideline of
operation, and Chevron Corporation oversees the rules that we follow to ensure that our business
would provide a public convenience by allowing service station patrons to purchase beer and
wine at the same time they purchase gasoline.

1.

5.

The primary purpose of the business is gasoline sales. Beer and wine sales is a small
percentage of the business and the sales area for beer and wine would be incidental
relative to the range of products offered in the market.

There is a 10 foot high block wall separation between the residential neighbor’s apartment
building parking lot and the service station. Further, the service station is oriented toward a
major thoroughfare not a local street there for, no disproportionate impact would occur
because of this project.

Our plan is to cater to passerby traffic while purchasing gasoline. While there are other
options for purchasing beer and wine in the area, our sales will specifically by oriented
toward passerby traffic that would be able to utilize the opportunity to buy beer and wine
while purchasing gasoline before they get to their destination.

We will not advertise beer and wine in the windows and display, area will limit to less
than 24 percent of the floor area including the coolers.

We will limit the hours of beer and wine sales to ensure public safety.

A quite operation it will be a convenient for all the neighbors to enjoy, by following all safety and
legal majors, by doing all the above points and more.



e We card. No sales to minors.

e No advertising on windows.

* Wereserve the right not to sell beer and wine to certain people.
e No parking lot sales.

e We will sell closed cans and containers only.

We hope that this letter would serve its purpose and looking forward to your favorable
consideration.

Respectfully,

Ragaa Fahmi
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California Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control
License Query System Summary
as of 6/4/2010

[License Information

[License Number: 469700 Status: ACTIVE

[Primary Owner: SMITH, LEROY MARVIN

IABC Office of Application: 02 - MONROVIA

[Business Name

[Doing Business As: EL. CULICHI NITE CLUB & MEXICAN RESTAURANT

[Business Address

[Address: 14137 IMPERIAL HWY _ Census Tract: 5031.01

__J_J_‘.._J_J____.J__

[City: LA MIRADA _ County: LOS ANGELES

IState: CA~ Zip Code: 90638

[Licensee Information

[Licensee: SMITH, LEROY MARVIN

[License Types

|_1) License Type: 47 - On-Sale General Eating Place

{ License Type Status: Active

_.._J_.J.__J

| Status Date: 11-AUG-2008 Term: 12 Month(s)

{ Original Issue Date: 11-AUG-2008 Expiration Date: 30-JUN-2010

[ Master: N Duplicate: 0 Fee Code: PO

| Condition: OPERATING RESTRICTIONS

[Current Disciplinary Action

| Reg. Number:

L

[Disciplinary History

[.. No Disciplinary History found . . .

[Hold Information

L. . No Active Holds found . . .

[Escrow

L. . No Escrow found . ..

- - - End of Report - - -

For a definition of codes, view our glossary.

Houves -
[4pm - 2 Aam
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California Department of Alcoholic

Beverage Control

License Query System Summary

as of 6/4/2010

[License Information

ILicense Number: 487527 Status: ACTIVE

[Primary Owner: J SOLANKI CORPORATION

[ABC Office of Application: 03 - LB/LAKEWOOD

[Business Name

[Doing Business As: BEST WAY MARKET

[Business Address

I S | | | |

[Address: 12721 VALLEY VIEW AVE Census Tract: 5041.01

[City: LAMIRADA _ County: LOS ANGELES

[State: CA_ Zip Code: 90638

[Licensee Information

[Licensee: J SOLANKI CORPORATION

[ Company Officer Information

[ Officer: SOLANKI, JIVA G (CHAIRMAN)

[ Officer: SOLANKI, DEVEN J (CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER)

[ Officer: SOLANKI, NARESH (PRESIDENT/SECRETARY)

[License Types

{ 1) License Type: 21 - Off-Sale General

[ License Type Status: Active

[ Status Date: 13-MAY-2010 _ Term: 12

Month(s)

[ Original Issue Date: 13-MAY-2010 Expiration Date: 30-APR-2011

I O | O

[ Master: N Duplicate: 0 Fee Code: P40

|_2) License Type: 30 - TEMPORARY PERMIT

{ License Type Status: ISSUED

] Status Date: 08-MAR-2010 Term: 4 Month(s)

[.  Original Issue Date: 08-MAR-2010 Expiration Date: 05-JUL-2010

| Master: Duplicate: Fee Code:

[Current Disciplinary Action

L.. No Active Disciplinary Action found . . .

Disciplinary History

L..No Disciplinary History found . . .

[Hold Information

___J__J__JA_.__

L . . No Active Holds found . ..

[Escrow

L. . No Escrow found . . .

||

- - - End of Report - - -

For a definition of codes, view our glossary.
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California Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control
License Query System Summary

as of 6/4/2010

[License Information

[License Number: 334274 Status: ACTIVE

[Primary Owner: LEPE, ALONZO

{ABC Office of Application: 03 - LB/LAKEWOOD

[Business Name

[Doing Business As: AMBROSE PIZZA

[Business Address

|Address: 12739 VALLEY VIEW AVE __ Census Tract: 5041.01

[City: LA MIRADA _ County: LOS ANGELES

[State: CA  Zip Code: 90638

[Licensee Information

[Licensee: LEPE, ALONZO

[Licensee: LEPE, MARTINA

[Licensee: LOPEZ, MOISES LEPE

[License Types

{ 1) License Type: 41 - On-Sale Beer And Wine - Eating Place

——

| License Type Status: Active

[ Status Date: 02-DEC-2009 Term: 12 Month(s)

| Original Issue Date: 22-SEP-1997 Expiration Date: 31-AUG-2010

| Master: N Duplicate: 1 Fee Code: P40

{ 2) License Type: 58 - Caterer Permit

| License Type Status: Active

| Status Date: 02-DEC-2009 Term: 12 Month(s)

| Original Issue Date: 22-SEP-1997 Expiration Date: 31-AUG-2010

Master: Duplicate: 1 Fee Code: P40

Current Disciplinary Action

L. . No Active Disciplinary Action found . . .

IDisciplinary History

- . No Disciplinary History found . . .
No Discipli Hi found

[Hold Information

L. . No Active Holds found . . .

{Escrow

L. . No Escrow found . ..

NN EEEEREERN

- - - End of Report - - -

For a definition of codes, view our glossary.
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California Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control
License Query System Summary
as of 6/4/2010

[License Information

[License Number: 464172 Status: ACTIVE

[Primary Owner: ARREDONDO, JESUS

IABC Office of Application: 03 - LB/LAKEWOOD

[Business Name

[Doing Business As: EL COMAL MEXICAN RESTAURANT

[Business Address

JAddress: 14222 IMPERIAL HWY  Census Tract: 5040.02

City: LA MIRADA  County: LOS ANGELES

[State: CA  Zip Code: 90638

[Licensee Information

[Licensee: ARREDONDO, JESUS

[Licensee: ARREDONDO, NORMA

[License Types

| 1) License Type: 41 - On-Sale Beer And Wine - Eating Place

| License Type Status: Active

| Status Date: 16-MAR-2008 Term: 12 Month(s)

[ Original Issue Date: 14-MAR-2008 Expiration Date: 28-FEB-2011

| Master: N Duplicate: 0 Fee Code: P40

Current Disciplinary Action

. . . No Active Disciplinary Action found . . .

| | O O

[Disciplinary History

L..No Disciplinary History found . . .

{Hold Information

L. . No Active Holds found . . .

[Escrow

L .. No Escrow found . ..

|

- - - End of Report - - -

For a definition of codes, view our glossary.
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California Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control
License Query System Summary
as of 6/4/2010

[License Information

[License Number: 427475 Status: ACTIVE
[Primary Owner: MIKHAIL, KAMIL SOBHY

IABC Office of Application: 03 - LB/LAKEWOOD

[Business Name

[Doing Business As: SEVEN STAR LIQUOR

{Business Address

|Address: 14214 IMPERIAL HWY _ Census Tract: 5031.01
[City: LAMIRADA  County: LOS ANGELES

[State: CA Zip Code: 90638

[Licensee Information

[Licensee: MIKHAIL, KAMIL SOBHY

[Licensee: WASEF, MEDHAT KAMEL

{License Types

[ 1) License Type: 21 - Off-Sale General

[ License Type Status: Active

| Status Date: 17-JUL-2005 Term: 12 Month(s)
| Original Issue Date: 15-JUL-2005 Expiration Date: 30-JUN-2010
{ Master: N Duplicate: 0 Fee Code: P40
[Current Disciplinary Action

L .. No Active Disciplinary Action found . . .

[Disciplinary History

L . . No Disciplinary History found . . .

{Hold Information

L . . No Active Holds found . . .

[Escrow

L .. No Escrow found . . .

v | S | S | o—

- - - End of Report - - -

For a definition of codes, view our glossary.
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